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ments in any spE!'Cific port can be called violation of the Geneva A(Jree-
ment. Hence, these complaints run in- to thousands sometimes. Regarding the two points raised by the hon.
Member, such complaints have been made that South Viet-nam has been receiving equipment. South Viet-nam has a1so made similar complaints about North Viet-nam.

Shri hr~ Narayan Das: May I know whether it is a fact that the Government of North Viet-nam has critIcised the attitude of India as Ohairman of this Commission and, if so, whether there is any real basis for that criticism?

Shrimati Lakshmi Meml'll: How can anybody accuse India? Because, India has offered its gOod offices by giving a Chairman to the Commission. Otherwise, We are not directly responsible for anything.

Some Hon. Members )'(l8('-

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: As a comprehensive reply has been given, need We d,iscuss the detatils, so far as this question is concerned?

Shrimati Renu Chakravartiy: With regard to the powers that have been given to the International Supervisory COIDUl1.ission and its members, may I know whC'ther it is a fact that on many occrasions when complaints have been made by North Viet-nam, the Comm~i n has pleaded helplessness, in view of the fact that the South Vietnam Government have not co-operated in the enquiry to be undertaken?

Skrimati Lakshmi Menoa: That is a matter of opinion.

Shrimati Renu Cbakravartty: It is a question of facts. I want to know the fads.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon.
Member wants to know whether, all I matter of fact, they have objected to I:l.

Sbrimati Laksbmi Menon: Whenever a complaint is made, it is the duty of the Commission either to send observers on the spot or receive complaints ann then, if there is any serious breaah of the agreement, to report it to the Co-chairman

Sbrimati Renu Cbakravartty: That is not my question.

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Sbri Jawaharlal Nehru): There a,re three members in the Commission. If there is any difference of opinion among the three members, that also naturally prevents i1s implementation or delays it.

Shri Damani: May I know whether Government have received any communication regarding the convening of the International Commission and, if so, the details thereof?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Which commission? In South Viet-nam it is functioning. There is no question of convening it at all.

Shri Shrce Narayan Das: May I know

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That shoulcl be enough. What is the use of going into minor details?

Shri Sbree Narayan Das: The hon ..
Deputy Minister ha.c; sta,ted that some of the cases are referred to the co-chairman of the Genev::! Conference.
I would like to know the number of questions referred to the co-chairmen ..

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: I have no information.
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I shall read tt in English also. z

(a) The Chinese Government have not replied to our representations about grant of facilities to Indian pilgrims as envisaged by the Sino-Indian Agreement of 1954.

(b) The Indian Trade Agent, Gartok will render all possible assistance on being approaohed by pilgrims.
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Mr. Depu'ty-Speaker: It is a liug-
ceetion.
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Shri Brajeshwar Prasad: Is the route indicated by the Chinese the shQrtest or the longest route to Mana-
se.rovar?

8bri JawabarlaJ Nehru: That depends where you start measuring from.

Optical Glass

.-1'87. Sbri Ajlt Singb Sarhadi:
Will the Minister of CommerCe and lIIdustry be pleased to state:

(a) how far the manufacture of opotical glass hes progressed in the country; and

(b) when are We expected to reach selJ1'-sufficiency in this ;respect?

The Minister of Industry (Shrl Manubhai Shah): (a) A plant of more than 5 tons per annum capacity has been set up at the Central Glass
& Ceramic Research Institute, Calcutta for the production of optical glass. The plant has since gone intI() production. Of the various types of optical glass required in the country at present, more than half have already been produced in the form of slabs and the remaining types are expected to be made by the end of the current year.

(b) Self-sufficiency in most of the varieties of optical glass is expected to be achieved in 1962.

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Is any portion of the production in the private sec-tor also?
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Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: The hon. Minister said that self-sufficiency would be attained in almost all types of glasses nCf'ded. What are the types that would not be produced and what is the forC'ign exc-hange required for thciT import?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That. will be very nominal-perhaps one or two varic,ties out of 17 or 18 types-because no faotory can make all the varieties of all g}asses. It will make mm;t of it and imports will be for a nominal foreign exchange.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact that the Soviet Union had offered us technical know-how for setting up a plant for the manufacture of about 250 types of optical glasses? 1 would like to know why that proposal was turned down,

